
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 19 January 2017 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/16/03590/OUT - Land East Of North Bitchburn Terrace, North 
Bitchburn Bank, North Bitchburn  (Pages 7 - 18) 

  Outline residential development all matters reserved for 14 
dwellings 

 b) DM/16/03433/FPA - Site Of Former Council Depot, Queen Street, 
Crook  (Pages 19 - 36) 

  Erection of food retail store with associated vehicular, pedestrian 
and cycle access; car parking and landscaping 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 January 2017 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman) 

Councillor M Dixon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 15 December 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Dixon (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, I Jewell, 
S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received by Councillors B Armstrong, D Boyes and C Kay. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor D Boyes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
The Chairman amended the order of business so that item 5. b) on the Agenda 
could be considered and determined first. 
 
a DM/16/03101/OUT - Land Opposite High View Country House, Low 

Road, Kirk Merrington  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of up to 46 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that in addition to the 77 letter of objection 
referred to in the report, a 69 signature petition had also been submitted and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



omitted from the report.  In addition, objections were received from the Campaign to 
Protect Rural England and the Governors of Kirk Merrington Primary School.  There 
had been 26 letters of support for the proposal. 
 
Mr Jennings, local resident, objected to the proposal.  The site was an agricultural 
field and the development would increase and urbanise the village.  The report had 
thoroughly referenced the NPPF and he referred to the Frameworks core principles; 
to protect the Green Belt land, preserve heritage aspects and support thriving rural 
communities.  Mr Jennings referred to mitigation to reduce the impact of the 
development and predicted that newly planted trees would take years to mature 
and take effect.  The land should remain to provide a distinction between Kirk 
Merrington and Middlestone Village and Mr Jennings fully supported the 
recommendations outlined in the report.  He urged Members to refuse the item for a 
third time
[...]
a reduction in the number of dwellings, although still meeting 
the affordable housing contribution.  He referred to a delay with regards to the 
White Paper which when published would include significant commitment to new 
housing in order to maintain the housing supply required by the government. 
 
In addition, the development would deliver the correct mix of housing in a 
sustainable location.  The area was connected to the village by two good footpaths 



and the location was serviced by regular bus services between Spennymoor and 
Ferryhill, as well as walking and cycling routes. 
 
Finally, Mr Willis reiterated that there had been significant alterations to the 
previous scheme and the development was a significant contribution to the five-
year housing supply relied on by the Government.  There would be a significant 
benefit to the landscaping and the development would fit into the current layout of 
the village. 
 
With regards to reference to the White Paper, the Chairman confirmed that this was 
not for consideration by the Committee and that the NPPF and Sedgefield Local 
Plan were the policies for consideration with regards to this application. 
 
With regards to the statement made by the Agent, the Senior Planning Officer 
referred to the report and confirmed that the County Durham Plan was under review 
and had to be discounted.  She concluded that any benefits of the development 
were outweighed by disadvantages and the development was considered 
unsuitable. 
 
Councillor Dixon referred to the conflicting information given by the Agent and 
confirmed that he accepted the information in the report and felt that the location 
was unsustainable and would have an adverse visual impact on the area.  In 
addition, this application had not fundamentally changed since the previous 
application was declined, however based on the information submitted alone, he 
proposed the recommendation for the refusal of the application. 
 
Councillor Davidson saw no significant planning grounds to approve the application 
and agreed that the development would have an adverse visual impact.  He 
seconded the recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Patterson referred to the lack of school places within the village and the 
similarities to the previous application. 
 
Councillor Clare confirmed that reference had been made to the previous 
application and although there were similarities, each application was considered 
on its own merits and he considered that no weight should be given to the previous 
application with regards to the decision making process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused as per the recommendation outlined in the report. 
 
In response to a general query from Councillor Davidson regarding the 
resubmission of planning applications, the Planning and Development Solicitor 
confirmed that there were powers available to the Planning Authority for them to 
decline to determine a repeat application in certain circumstances. However these 
powers would only be used in rare circumstances, such as the applicant having 
made no attempt to address previous issues raised. 
 

Page 5



b DM/16/02668/FPA - Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the report of the Senior Planning Officer 
regarding the erection of 13 dwellings at Brown Jug, Evenwood Gate. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Richardson was pleased to see an application to develop the site and 
moved the recommendation to approve as outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Wilson was also pleased that the application would redevelop the area 
as since the demolition of the Brown Jug Inn, the area had become an eyesore. 
 
Councillor Dixon welcomed the development and seconded the recommendation to 
approve. 
 
Councillor Clare commented that the off street parking requirement of two cars per 
dwelling was not sufficient and he was disappointed that the Planning Authority 
were not asking for more. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved as per the recommendation outlined in the report. 
 



  
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/03590/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Outline residential development all matters reserved for 
14 dwellings 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Jon Tweddell 

ADDRESS: 

 
Land East Of North Bitchburn Terrace 
North Bitchburn Bank 
North Bitchburn 
DL15 8FD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Crook 

CASE OFFICER: 
Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site comprises of approximately 0.5 hectares of undeveloped farm 

land which sits to the south east of North Bitchburn Terrace, North Bitchburn, 
Crook, fronting onto the unclassified adopted highway which runs between North 
Bitchburn and the B6286 to the east. The site is fronted by a well-established 
hedgerow with views over open countryside available from the site to the north and 
south.  

 
2. The application seeks outline planning approval with all matters reserved for the 

erection of 14 dwellings. 
 

3. The application is reported to the Planning Committee because the development is 
classed as a major application. 

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4. An application for 49 houses on the whole of the field (3/2005/1149) was refused in 

2006. 
 

5. An application for 1 house adjacent to 23 North Bitchburn 
Terrace(DM/16/02765/FPA) was recently refused in 2016. 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  
 

6. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 7



Framework (NPPF). However, the NPPF does not change the statutory status of 
the development plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed 
development that 
[...]

would have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area, could 
not achieve safe access to the site within land under the applicant’s control, and 
does not make suitable open space provision. There is conflict with Wear Valley 
Local Plan Policies ENV1, GD1 and H22, as well as NPPF paragraphs 32, 56 and 
73. 

 
66. It is therefore considered that the adverse impacts of the development would 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits when assessed against the 
policies of the NPPF as a whole. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons; 
 
1. The development would be viewed as an intrusion beyond the existing settlement into 
open countryside causing harm to the character and appearance of the area and local 
landscape. This conflicts with the objectives of Wear Valley Local Plan Policies ENV1 and 
GD1(xi), which among other things seek to protect and enhance the countryside and 
ensure that new development does not have a detrimental impact on the landscape quality 
of the surrounding area. There is also conflict with the fifth core planning principle set out in 
paragraph 17, which, amongst other things, advises that planning should recognise ' ... the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside ...', and paragraph 56 "Good design is a 
key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should 
contribute positively to making places better for people." 
 
2. The proposal does not demonstrate that safe and suitable access to the development 
can be achieved, which would be likely to give rise to conditions prejudicial to highway 
safety and road user amenity. The proposal therefore conflicts with Wear Valley Local Plan 
Policies GD1(xx) and T1, as well as NPPF paragraph 32 which requires safe and suitable 
access to the site. 
 
3. The proposal would not make adequate open space provision or off site contribution and 
therefore conflicts with Wear Valley local Plan Policy H22 and NPPF paragraph 73 which 
seeks to promote healthy communities. 
 

 



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents  
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
Wear Valley Local Plan 
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft) 
County Durham Settlement Study 2012 
The County Durham Landscape Character Assessment 
County Durham OSNA 
All consultation responses and representations received 
 
 

 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

Outline residential development all 
matters reserved for 14 dwellings 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

 19th January 2017 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17





 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/03433/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of food retail store with associated vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycle access; car parking and 
landscaping. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Aldi Stores Ltd 

ADDRESS: 

Site Of Former Council Depot  
Queen Street  
Crook  
DL15 8QQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Crook 

CASE OFFICER: 
Graham Blakey. Senior Planning Officer, 03000 264865 
graham.blakey@durham.gov.uk    

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site 
 
1. The application site measures 0.84ha in area and is located within Crook town 

centre, adjacent to the Market Place. The brownfield site comprises areas of 
concrete hardstanding, formerly a Council depot, and a grassed area to the eastern 
part of the site which was remediated following demolition of a small terrace of 
dwellings.  Site access is currently provided via Elliot Street, with footpath links from 
the south and west.  To the north lies the rear of properties on Commercial St
[...]
 new building by way of condition. 
 

52. The submission has acknowledged the interface between the application site and the 
wider town centre where the two meet at Elliot Street.  An attempt to provide a 
sympathetic frontage with upgraded boundary treatments is welcomed by the Design 
and Conservation Team, with the dwarf wall and railings proposed screening parked 
cars and re-integrating the site back into the Market Place.  A request for details of 
the proposed materials to be utilised in the boundary treatment by the Design and 
Conservation Team is considered appropriate by condition given the sensitivity of the 
boundary within the conservation area.  Based upon the above, the Design and 
Conservation Team have no objections to the proposals in terms of impact upon the 
heritage asset and from the design of the new development. 



 
53. Overall, the re-development of the site would address a key site within the town 

centre of Crook.  The proposed building would be fit for purpose and the 
development overall would be a positive addition to the town by regenerating the 
application site.  The site would provide a better relationship to the wider 
conservation area and the setting of non-designated heritage assets nearby.  
Consideration has been given to the requirements of Paragraph 134 of the NPPF 
and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
and the impact of the proposed development on the conservation area.  It is not 
considered that the proposal would cause harm to the conservation area rather it 
would bring positive benefits to its character and appearance..  The proposal would 
therefore be considered to accord with WVDLP Policies GD1 and BE6 and Parts 7 
and 11 of the NPPF. 
 

Residential Amenity 
 
54. WVDLP Policy GD1 requires new development to have no serious adverse effect on 

the amenity of those living or working in the vicinity of the development site.  This 
Policy is considered NPPF compliant w
[...]
ement’ dated June 2015 and received 27th 
October 2016. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of sustainable development in accordance with Part 10 of 
the NPPF. 
 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to support this application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.) 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

− Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant. 

− The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Page 35



− National Planning Practice Guidance notes. 
− District of Wear Valley Local Plan 1997. 
− Statutory, internal and public consultation responses. 
  
 
  



 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of food retail store with associated 
vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access; car parking 
and landscaping. Site Of Former Council Depot, 
Queen Street, Crook, DL15 8QQ 
(DM/16/03433/FPA) 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  19th January 2017 Scale   1:2500 
 

 
Page 37




	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2016
	5a DM/16/03590/OUT - Land East Of North Bitchburn Terrace, North Bitchburn Bank, North Bitchburn
	5b DM/16/03433/FPA - Site Of Former Council Depot, Queen Street, Crook



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 January 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, E Huntington, C Kay, 
S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes and M Dixon.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Gray substituted for Councillor M Dixon.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor A Patterson advised that she would be speaking as Local Member on 
both items on the Agenda and would not participate in the deliberation or decision 
making for either of the applications.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

a DM/16/03590/OUT - Land East of North Bitchburn Terrace, North 
Bitchburn Bank, North Bitchburn 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline residential development and all matters reserved for 14 dwellings at Land 
East of North Bitchburn Terrace, North Bitchburn Bank, North Bitchburn.

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor Patterson spoke on behalf of local residents and confirmed that although 
only one objection had been received, a number of local residents had contacted 
her as local Member, in objection to the proposal.

Councillor Patterson confirmed that North Bitchburn was a small village, which was 
lacking in amenites and had no primary school.  A former cricket ground was no 
longer in use and there was one pub which had closed and reopened under new 



management, numerous times.  The nearest primary school in Howden-le-Wear 
was already over-subscribed and therefore children would be diverted to Crook 
Primary which had no direct bus route.  In addition, Councillor Patterson confirmed 
that the site was not within the boundary of North Bitchburn, but situated in open 
Countryside.  In summary, the location of the site was isolated and unsustainable 
and she supported the Senior Planning Officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application.  

Councillor Davidson moved the recommendation to refuse as he considered the 
reasons as outlined in the report sufficiently robust.

Councillor Clare referred to the response from the Highways Authority which was in 
the interest of public safety and could not be disregarded.  He considered that if the 
required visibility splays could not be achieved this would pose a danger for 
motorists including those new to the area as they would not expect vehicles to be 
emerging from this point on this particular stretch of road.

In response to a question from Councillor Clare about a substandard section of 
footpath the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that although this had been 
referenced by the Highways Authority as being unsuitable, it was of relatively short 
length and although not ideal would not constitute a reason for refusal.  Councillor 
Clare seconded the recommendation to refuse.

Resolved:

That the application be refused as per the recommendations outlined in the report.

b DM/16/03433/FPA - Site of Former Council Depot, Queen Street, Crook 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of a food retail store with associated vehicular, pedestrian and cycle 
access, car parking and landscaping.

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included plans and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor Patterson confirmed that this was a welcome application which would 
benefit Crook and Weardale.  A pre-planning consultation had been attended by 
300 people who were positive about the proposed new supermarket.  Any concerns 
that had been put forward by residents or local businesses had been mitigated by 
the applicant.  As well as creating jobs, Councillor Patterson confirmed that this 
type of supermarket would benefit low income families in the area and was a 
positive addition to the town.

Councillor Davidson moved the recommendation to approve and it was seconded 
by Councillor Clare.

Resolved:



That the application be approved as per the recommendation and subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.


